

Rebecca Sharpless
 (*Pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)
 Florida Bar No. 0131024
 Farrin Anello
 (*Pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)
 New York Bar No. 4403952
 Immigration Clinic
 University of Miami School of Law
 1311 Miller Drive, E273
 Coral Gables, FL 33146
 (305) 284-3576
 (305) 284-6092, clinic

Socheat Chea
 Georgia Bar No. 122212
 Socheat Chea, P.C.
 3500 Duluth Park Ln, Bldg. 300
 Duluth, GA 30096
 (770) 623-8880

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
 ATLANTA DIVISION**

Georgia Latino Alliance for Human
 Rights, *et al.*,

 Plaintiffs

 v.

 Governor Nathan Deal, *et al.*,

 Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-1804-TWT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. BECAUSE GEORGIA LAW CRIMINALIZES MINOR OFFENSES
 SUCH AS TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS, HB 87 WILL CONVERT
 ROUTINE LAW ENFORCEMENT ENCOUNTERS INTO
 PROLONGED AND INTRUSIVE CUSTODIAL INTERROGATIONS
 REGARDING IMMIGRATION STATUS.....7

 II. HB 87 INCORRECTLY ASSUMES THAT THERE IS A CLEAR
 ILLEGAL/LEGAL DISTINCTION AND THAT CITIZENSHIP AND
 IMMIGRATION STATUS IS READILY
 ASCERTAINABLE.....8

 III. THE ENUMERATED IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTS IN HB 87
 SECTION 8 FAIL TO CORRESPOND TO LAWFUL IMMIGRATION
 STATUS AND THEREFORE DO NOT SIGNIFICANTLY LIMIT
 CIVIL IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS BY GEORGIA
 POLICE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Baptist Churches v. Thornburgh</i> , 760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991)...	12
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351, 354 (1976).....	2
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 67 (1941).....	3
<i>Matter of Rivera</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 232 (BIA 1996).....	11
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Tejedor</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 153 (BIA 2001).....	14
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420, 429-30 (1998).....	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1749, 1756–57 (2009).....	11
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh</i> , 919 F.2d 549, 558 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>United States of America v. State of Arizona</i> , __F.3d__, 2011 WL 1346945 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2011).....	2
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	9

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. §214.14(c)(5)(i).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 264.1(a).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 264.1(b).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 1241.8(d).....	12

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J).....	10
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(47).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B).....	8 n.4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C).....	8 n.4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	11
8 U.S.C. §1231(c)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. §1252c.....	2 n.1
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c).....	2 n.1
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....	3 n.2
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(1).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1401(g).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1409.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1431(a).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1431(b).....	14
8 U.S.C.A. § 1373(c).....	4
8 U.S.C.A. § 1644.....	4
Child Citizenship Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-395, 114 Stat. 1631 (Oct. 30, 2001).....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-5-9(B) (1978).....	17 n.8
N.M. Code R. § 18.19.5.12(D).....	17 n.8
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-202(d).....	4
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100.....	1, 3
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(a)(2).....	8, 12

O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(b).....	3
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(b)(1).....	15, 16
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(b)(2).....	15, 16
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(b)(3).....	15, 16
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(b)(4).....	15, 16
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(b)(5).....	15, 16
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(c).....	13
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(e).....	4
O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(f).....	10
O.C.G.A. § 40-2-8.....	7 n.3
O.C.G.A. § 40-6-42.....	7 n.3
O.C.G.A. § 40-6-43.....	7 n.3
O.C.G.A. § 40-6-49.....	7 n.3
O.C.G.A. § 40-6-50.....	7 n.3
O.C.G.A. § 40-6-92.....	7 n.3
O.C.G.A. § 40-6-124.....	7 n.3
O.C.G.A. § 40-6-181.....	7 n.3
Wash. Rev. Code 46.20.035(3).....	17 n.8

Other Authorities

Defendant’s Memorandum In Support of Motion to Dismiss (No. 1:11-cv- 01804).....	7-8
<i>Denial of Driver’s Licenses to Many Immigrants Voided</i> , The New York Times, May 11, 2005.....	17

Donald Neufeld, Lori Scialabba, and Pearl Chang, *Consolidation of Guidance Concerning Unlawful Presence for Purposes of Sections 212 (a)(9)(B)(i) and 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)* (May 6, 2009).....8 n.4

ICE Law Enforcement Service Center (LESC) Training Manual.....12

Lawful Immigrants Sue Massachusetts RMV for Wrongful Denial of Driver’s Licenses, December 15, 2006.....17-18

Memo, INS, Pearson HQASY120/12/11 (Feb. 23, 2001), reprinted in 78 No. 9 Interpreter Releases 444, 455–64 (Mar. 5, 2001).....12

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....14

U.S. Department of State Bureau of Consular Affairs, *Passport Statistics*.....16 n.7
